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Richard J. Bruckner
Director

October 20, 2011

e Pat Modugno, Chair
Esther L. Valadez, Vice Chair
Harold V. Helsley, Commissioner
Curt Pedersen, Commissioner
David W. Louie, Commissioner

FROM: Jodie Sackett, AICP, Senior Regional Planning Assistant
Land Divisions Section

SUBJECT: PROJECT NO.TR067784-(2)
AMENDED VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 067784-1
MINOR MODIFICATION TO CUP NO. 200600321
HOUSING PERMIT NO. 201100005
22425 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, WEST CARSON

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND

Project No. TR067784-(2) (“Shea Condos”) approved a multi-family development of 246
attached condominium units in one building, varying from two to four stories in height, with a
courtyard, pool area and an attached five-level parking structure on 4.74 gross acres. An
administrative housing permit also approved a 20 percent density bonus (40 units) with a 10
percent affordable housing set-aside (22 units) for lower income households. Your
Commission held a public hearing for the project on August 13, 2008 and took its final action
on the same date, approving the project by a vote of 5-0. Subsequently, the Los Angeles
County Board of Supervisors heard the project on October 28, 2008, taking their final action
and granting approval on November 25, 2008.

The approval included General Plan Amendment No. 200600015, Zone Change No.
200600012, Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 067784, CUP No. 200600321 and Housing
Permit No. 200600003. In accordance with State and County Environmental Quality
guidelines, a Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND") was prepared and approved for the
project. The MND concluded that potentially significant impacts are reduced to less than
significant with the implementation of mitigation measures set forth in the project’s adopted
Mitigation Monitoring Program (“MMP”). Potentially significant impacts were found to be less
than significant with project mitigation for Air Quality, Noise, Traffic, and Emergency Services.

The site is located at 22425-22433 South Vermont Avenue, approximately 900 feet west of
Interstate 110 (“I-110”) in the Carson Zoned District and unincorporated community of West
Carson, Second Supervisorial District of Los Angeles County. Currently existing on the
property is an industrial warehouse building. No demolition, grading, or construction activities
have commenced on the subject site. As of date, the project is still pending approval of the
final map. The final map will expire on November 25, 2014.
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2. CURRENT PROPOSAL

The applicant, Shea Properties, proposes to change the approved affordable housing set-
aside percentage and type from 10 percent lower income to five percent very low income. To
proceed with this change, the following entitlements are being requested:

¢ Amended Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 067784-1: To amend Condition No. 12 of
the tentative map approval conditions related to the percentage and type of affordable
housing set aside.

¢ Minor Modification to CUP No. 200600321: To amend Condition Nos. 22 and 29 of the
CUP approval conditions related to the percentage and type of affordable housing set
aside.

e Housing Permit No. 201100005: A new administrative housing permit requesting a
density bonus of 20 percent (40 dwelling units) with a set aside of five percent (11
dwelling units) for very low income households. This new housing permit shall
supersede Housing Permit No. 200600003, originally approved with the project, which
allowed a density bonus of 20 percent (40 dwelling units) with a set aside of 10 percent
(22 dwelling units) for lower income households.

3. STAFF ANALYSIS

As explained in the attached map amendment report and MND addendum, the requested
changes in the affordable housing set-aside will not have any new negative effects on the
environment, are consistent with the original development approved in 2008, and are in full
compliance with Part 17 of Section 22.52 of the Zoning Ordinance related to affordable
housing density bonuses. No physical changes in the approved development are being
proposed at this time.

4. PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

As of date, staff has received no correspondence regarding the subject proposal.

5. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In view of the facts presented above, Staff recommends approval of the MND addendum,
minor modification to the CUP, the amended map (with attached revised Subdivision
Committee reports), and the administrative housing permit.

Suggested Motion:

“| move that the Regional Planning Commission approve the addendum to the
Mitigated Negative Declaration.”

"I move that the Regional Planning Commission approve the Minor Modification to CUP
No. 200600321, Amended Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 067784-1, and Housing

Permit No. 201100005.”
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Attachments: Color site plan and rendering of approved development
Photo of existing structures/uses
Applicant request letter
Subdivision Committee reports
MND addendum
Map text addendum
CUP text addendum
Housing market information from applicant
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Shea|Properties.

August 8, 2011

Mr. Jodie Sackett

Senior Planner

Department of Regional Planning
320 W. Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

SUBJECT: Tentative Map Amendment and CUP Modification — Project Case References: Vesting Tentative Map
067784-(2), Conditional Use Permit 2006-00321-(2), Housing Permit 2006-00003-(2) - Condition 29

Dear Mr. Sackett:

Pursuant to your direction outlined in your e-mail correspondence of July 27, 2011, Shea Properties (Shea
Presidio Red Oak, LLC) is filling an application for a Tentative Map Amendment and Conditional Use Permit
Modification for requested revisions of conditions addressing the level and amount of affordable units provided
with the approved development. The affected conditions are Condition 12 of Vesting Tentative Map (VTM), and
Conditions 22 and 29 of the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and Housing Permit (HP). Condition 29 best represents
our requested revision, which reads as follow:

Condition 29: The permittee or successor in interest shall enter into a covenant with the Los
Angeles County Community Development Commission (“CDC”) and the Department to set aside
22 dwelling units for “lower income” tenants as defined in Section 22.08.090" of the County
Code. The 22 set aside units shall be distributed proportionally among the 1-, 2- and 3-bedroom
units within the project, shall contain the same interior finishes and overall visual and
architectural quality as non-set aside units, shall not be concentrated in one location of the
building, and shall be set aside for lower-income tenants for period of 30 years.

The existing entitlements authorize development of 246 multi-family residential condominium units with a ten-

_percent (22 units) Low affordable housing component. The required affordable units were based on the
California’s Density Bonus regulations and the County’s Code (Section 22.53.1830), requiring ten-percent Low
income units with a twenty-percent density bonus.

! “Income, lower” means an annual income for a household which does not exceed 80 percent of the area median income, as
specified by Section 50079.5 of the California Health and Safety Code.
130 Vantis, Suite 200
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
T: 949.389.7000 F: 949.389.7466
SheaProperties.com



August 8, 2011
Mr. Jodie Sackett
VTM 067784-(2), CUP 2006-00321-(2), HP 2006-00003-(2)

Shea|Properties. page 2

At this time we are seeking to develop the 246 multi-family residential units with a five-percent (11 units) Very
Low affordable housing units. As with the adopted entitlements, the requested modification is consistent with
California’s Density Bonus regulations and the County’s Code (Section 22.53.1830), which requires five-percent
Very Low income” units for a twenty-percent density bonus. It should be noted that the density remains the
same for both scenarios as noted on the enclosed tables.

We are in agreement with the balance of the affordable housing requirements, and would like your concurrence
with our request, finding the five-percent (11 units) Very Low affordable housing in substantial conformance
with the intent of the above referenced conditions so as to initiate required covenants with the CDC. Enclosed

for your reference are our recommended revisions.

As we have previously presented, our desire to provide rental units for Very Low income households in lieu of
the Low income households is to meet local market demands. According to demographics within the project
area, over one-third of the households qualify as Very Low income based on Los Angeles County 2010-2011
household median income. In addition, our request to provide rental units to Very Low income supports the
County’s housing goals for deeper level of affordability. As noted in the Housing Element, the households least
able to afford adequate housing are those with low incomes (including Very Low); therefore, the County’s target

groups include both Very Low and Low households.

We would appreciate your concurrence so as to assist our team and staff with the implementation and
processing of the requested modification. Please do not hesitate to call me at 949-389-7211 or Sean McEachern
at 949-389-7078 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Thank you again for your assistance and continued efforts.

Sincerely,

o LT A

J.). Abraham
Senior Vice President

CC: Sean McEachern, Shea Properties
' Elizabeth Cobb, Shea Properties

Enclosures:

. Density Tables

. Income Distribution, Los Angeles County
e Recommended Revisions to Conditions

2 “Income, Very Low” means an annual income for a household which does not exceed 50 percent of the area median income, as
specified by Section 50105 of the California Health and Safety Code.
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 1/1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION — SUBDIVISION

TRACT NO. 67784 (Amend.) AMENDMENT APPLICATION DATED 08-11-2011

Public Works has no objection to the amendment request to modify housing requirements.
All previously approved/amended Public Works conditions for Tract No. 67784 are still

applicable.

D
Prepared by Henry Wong Phone (626) 458-4910 Date _09-06-2011

tré7784La-application(08-11-2011).doc




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES PP- oo
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, California 90040

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SUBDIVISION - UNINCORPORATED

Subdivision No: TR 67784 Map Date: ~ Amendment to Condition 29

CUR.

O

O
O
O

O

O

O 000

Vicinity:  0756B

FIRE DEPARTMENT HOLD on the tentative map shall remain until verification from the Los Angeles County Fire Dept.
Planning Section is received, stating adequacy of service. Contact (323) 881-2404.

Access shall comply with Title 21 (County of Los Angeles Subdivision Code) and Section 503 of the Fire Code, which requires all
weather access. All weather access may require paving.

Fire Department access shall be extended to within 150 feet distance of any exterior portion of all structures.

Where driveways extend further than 150 feet and are of single access design, turnarounds suitable for fire protection equipment use
shall be provided and shown on the final map. Turnarounds shall be designed, constructed and maintained to insure their integrity
for Fire Department use. Where topography dictates, turnarounds shall be provided for driveways that extend over 150 feet in
length.

The private driveways shall be indicated on the final map as “Private Driveway and Firelane” with the widths clearly depicted.
Driveways shall be maintained in accordance with the Fire Code.

Vehicular access must be provided and maintained serviceable throughout construction to all required fire hydrants. All required
fire hydrants shall be installed, tested and accepted prior to construction.

This property is located within the area described by the Fire Department as “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone” (formerly

Fire Zone 4). A “Preliminary Fuel Modification Plan” shall be submitted and approved prior to Tentative Map clearance. (Contact:
Fuel Modification Unit, Fire Station #32, 605 North Angeleno Avenue, Azusa, CA 91702-2904, Phone (626) 969-5205 for details).
Provide Fire Department or City approved street signs and building access numbers prior to occupancy.

Additional fire protection systems shall be installed in lieu of suitable access and/or fire protection water.

The final concept map, which has been submitted to this department for review, has fulfilled the conditions of approval
recommended by this department for access only.

These conditions must be secured by a C.U.P. and/or Covenant and Agreement approved by the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department prior to final map clearance.

The Fire Department has no additional requirements for this division of land.

Comments: The Fire Department has no concerns for the proposal to amend condition 29. All previously approved

conditions and requirements are still applicable to this project

By Inspector:  Juan C. Padille __ Date _September 7, 2011

Land Development Unit — Fire Prevention Division — (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783

County Tentative Map 01/2008



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, California 90040

WATER SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS - UNINCORPORATED

Subdivision No: TR 67785 Map Date:  Amendment to Condition 29
Revised Report
O The County Forester and Fire Warden is prohibited from setting requirements for water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as a

condition of approval for this division of land as presently zoned and/or submitted. However, water requirements may be necessary
at the time of building permit issuance.

] The required fire flow for public fire hydrants at this location is gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of __ hours, over
and above maximum daily domestic demand. __ Hydrant(s) flowing simultaneously may be used to achieve the required fire flow.

] The required fire flow for private on-site hydrants is gallons per minute at 20 psi. Each private on-site hydrant must be
capable of flowing gallons per minute at 20 psi with two hydrants flowing simultaneously, one of which must be the
furthest from the public water source.

O Fire hydrant requirements are as follows:
Install public fire hydrant(s). Verify / Upgrade existing public fire hydrant(s).
Install private on-site fire hydrant(s).

] All hydrants shall measure 6”x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, conforming to current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal. All
on-site hydrants shall be installed a minimum of 25' feet from a structure or protected by a two (2) hour rated firewall.
[ Location: As per map on file with the office.
[0 Other location: ___

All required fire hydrants shall be installed, tested and accepted or bonded for prior to Final Map approval. Vehicular access shall
be provided and maintained serviceable throughout construction.

The County of Los Angeles Fire Department is not setting requirements for water mains, fire hydrants and fire flows as a
condition of approval for this division of land as presently zoned and/or submitted.

Additional water system requirements will be required when this land is further subdivided and/or during the building permit
process.

o 0O O 0O

Hydrants and fire flows are adequate to meet current Fire Department requirements.

Fire hydrant upgrade is not necessary, if existing hydrant(s) meet(s) fire flow requirements. Submit original water availability form
to our office.

Comments:  The Fire Department has no concerns for the proposal to amend condition 29. All previously approved conditions and
requirements are still applicable to this project

All hydrants shall be installed in conformance with Title 20, County of Los Angeles Government Code and County of Los Angeles Fire Code, or appropriate city regulations.
This shall include minimum six-inch diameter mains. Arrangements to meet these requirements must be made with the water purveyor serving the area.

By Inspector  Juan C Padilly )7 2 Date  September 7, 2011
Ly

Land Development Unit — Fire Prevention Division — (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783

County Tentative Map 012008



LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PARK OBLIGATION REPORT

Tentative Map # 67784 DRP Map Date:08/11/2011 SCM Date: 09/08/2011 Report Date: 08/22/2011
Park Planning Area # 21 WEST CARSON Map Type: AMENDMENT

Total Units = Proposed Units + Exempl Units II'

Sections 21.24.340, 21.24.350, 21.28.120, 21.28.130, and 21.28.140, the County of Los Angeles Code, Title 21, Subdivision
Ordinance provide that the County will determine whether the development's park obligation is to be met by:

1) the dedication of land for public or private park purpose or,
2) the payment of in-lieu fees or,
3) the provision of amenities or any combination of the above.

The specific determination of how the park obligation will be satisfied will be based on the conditions of approval by the advisory
agency as recommended by the Department of Parks and Recreation.

Park land obﬁgatian in acres or in-lieu fees:

ACRES: 1.60
IN-LIEU FEES: $561,054

Conditions of the map approval:

The park obligation for this development will be met by:
The payment of $561,054 in-lieu fees.

Comments:

“**Advisory:

The Representative Land Value (RLVs) in Los Angeles County Code (LACC) Section 21.28.140 are used to calculate
park fees and are adjusted annually, based on changes in the Consumer Price Index. The new RLVs become
effective July 1st of each year and may apply to this subdivision map if first advertised for hearing before either a
hearing officer or the Regional Planning Commission on or after July 1st pursuant to LACC Section 21.28.140,
subsection 3. Accordingly, the park fee in this report is subject to change depending upon when the subdivision is
first advertised for public hearing.

Please contact Clement Lau at (213) 351-5120 or Sheela Mathai at (213) 351-5121, Department of Parks and Recreation, 510 South
Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 80020 for further information or to schedule an appointment to make an in-lieu fee payment.

For information on Hiking and Equestrian Trail requirements, please contact the Trails Coordinator at (213) 351-5134.

o Baso,

James Barber, Land Acquisition & Development Section August 22, 2011 15:02:08
QMBO2F.FRX




LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PARK OBLIGATION WORKSHEET

Tentative Map #

Park Planning Area # 21

67784

DRP Map Date: 08/11/2011

WEST CARSON

SMC Date: 09/08/2011

Report Date: 08/22/2011
Map Type:AMENDMENT

The formula for calculating the acreage obligation and or In-lieu fee is as follows:

Where:

Ratio =

RLV/Acre

(P)eople x (0.003) Ratic x (U)nits

(X) acres obligation x RLV/Acre

-

(X) acres obligation

In-Lieu Base Fee

Estimate of number of People per dwelling unit according to the type of dwelling unit as

determined by the 2000 U.S. Census™. Assume * people for detached single-family residences;
Assume * people for attached single-family (townhouse) residences, two-family residences, and
apartment houses containing fewer than five dwelling units; Assume " people for apartment houses
containing five or more dwelling units; Assume * people for mobile homes.

The subdivision ordinance provides a ratio of 3.0 acres of park land for each 1,000 people

generated by the development. This ratio is calculated as "0.0030" in the formula.

Total approved number of Dwelling Units.

Local park space obligation expressed in lerms of acres.

Representative Land Value per Acre by Park Planning Area.

Total Units = Proposed Units + Exempt Units E

Ratio
People* | 3.0Acres /1000 People] Number of Units Acre Obligation
Detached S.F. Units 3.23 0.0030 0 0.00
M.F. <5 Units 2.70 0.0030 0 0.00
M.F. >= 5 Units 2147 0.0030 246 1.60
Mobile Units 2.00 0.0030 0 0.00
Exempt Units _ 0
Total Acre Obligation = 1.60
Park Planning Area = 21 WEST CARSON
Ratio Acre Obligation RLV / Acre In-Lieu Base Fee
@(0.0030) 1.60 $350,659 $561,054
Lot # Provided Space Provided Acres | Credit (%) Acre Credit Land
None
Total Provided Acre Credit: 0.00
Acre Obligation | Public Land Crdt. | Priv. Land Crdt. | Net Obligation RLV / Acre In-Lieu Fee Due
1.60 0.00 0.00 1.60 $350,659 $561,054

Supv D 2nd

August 22, 2011 15:02:16

QMBO1F.FRX
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.

Director and Heallh Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

KENNETH MURRAY, REHS
Director of Environmental Protection Bureau

PATRICK NEJADIAN, REHS
Chief EHS, Land Use Program

KEN HABARADAS, M.S., REHS
Environmental Health Staff Specialist

Land Use Program

5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5382 « FAX (626) 813-3016

www,publichealth.lacounty.aov

Tract Map No. 67784

Vicinity: Torrance

Map Date: August 11, 2011 (Amendment)

- ._ »
Ctronrt™
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gloria Molina

First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yaroslavsky
Third District

Don Knabe

Fourth District

Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

The Los Angeles County Department of Public Health — Environmental Health Division has no
objection to the requested modifications to the conditions of Vesting Tentative Tract Map 67784
relating to the amount of affordable housing units. The following conditions still apply and remain in

effect:

1. Public water shall be supplied by the California Water Service Company.

2. Sewage disposal shall be provided through the public sewer and wastewater treatment facilities of

the Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 5 as proposed.

Prepared by

Ken Habaradas

Phone: (626) 430-5382

Date: August 30, 2011




ADDENDUM TO A NEGATIVE DECLARATION
PROJECT NO. TR067784-(2)

1. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

This document is an addendum to a previously-approved Mitigated Negative Declaration
(“MND"). On November 19, 2008, the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors (“Board”)
approved Project No. TR067784-(2), a 246-unit residential condominium development on 4.7
gross acres located at 22425 South Vermont Avenue, in the unincorporated community of West
Carson, Second Supervisorial District of Los Angeles County. The project was approved with
the following entitlements:

e General Plan Amendment No. 200600015: An amendment to the Los Angeles
Countywide General Plan from Category | (Major Industrial) to Category 4 (High Density
Residential- Greater Than 22 Dwelling Units Per Gross Acre).

e Zone Change No. 200600012: A change in zone from M-1 (Light Manufacturing) to R-4-
48U-DP (Unlimited Residence-48 Dwelling Units per Net Acre- Development Program).

¢ Conditional Use Permit (‘CUP") No. 200500321: For the Development Program (“DP")
zone and a modification of front yard wall and fence height standards.

e Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 067784: A subdivision to create one multi-family lot with
246 attached condominium units in one building.

e Housing Permit No. 200600003: An administrative housing permit for a 20 percent
density bonus (40 units) with 10 percent affordable housing (22 units) set aside for lower
income households.

In accordance with State and County Environmental Quality guidelines, a MND was prepared
and approved for the project. The MND concluded that potentially significant impacts are
reduced to less than significant with the implementation of mitigation measures set forth in the
project’s adopted Mitigation Monitoring Program (“MMP"). Potentially significant impacts were
found to be less than significant with project mitigation for Air Quality, Noise, Traffic, and
Emergency Services.

Currently existing on the property is an industrial warehouse building. No demolition, grading,
or construction activities have commenced on the subject site.

As of date, the project is still pending approval of the final map. The final map will expire on
November 25, 2014.



PROJECT NO. TR067784-(2)
ADDENDUM TO A NEGATIVE DECLARATION PAGE 2 OF 3

2. CURRENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

On August 8, 2011, an application for a modification of the approved project was filed. The
applicant, Shea Properties, proposes to change the approved affordable housing set-aside
percentage and type from 10 percent lower income to five percent very low income. To process
this change, the following entitlements are being requested:

o Amended Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 067784-1: To amend Condition No. 12 of the
tentative map approval conditions related to the percentage and type of affordable
housing set aside.

e Minor Modification to CUP No. 200500321: To amend Condition Nos. 22 & 29 of the
CUP approval conditions related to the percentage and type of affordable housing set
aside.

e Housing Permit No. 201100005: A new administrative housing permit requesting a
density bonus of 20 percent (40 dwelling units) with a set aside of five percent (11
dwelling units) for very low income households. This new housing permit shall
supersede Housing Permit No. 200600003, originally approved with the project, which
allowed a density bonus of 20 percent (40 dwelling units) with a set aside of 10 percent
(22 dwelling units) for lower income households.

3. ANALYSIS OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS

The proposed project modification will result in a change in the number of affordable set-aside
units from 22 to 11. The modification will not result in any physical changes to the approved
project. Section 15164(b) of the CEQA Guidelines states the following:

“An addendum to an adopted negative declaration may be prepared if only minor technical
changes or additions are necessary or none of the conditions described in Section 15162 calling
for the preparation of a subsequent EIR or negative declaration have occurred.”

With respect to any new potential housing impacts, the requested change in the number of
affordable set-aside units from 22 to 11 has a neutral effect on the overall project and future
availability of affordable housing in the local area. This is due to the fact that the Los Angeles
County Zoning Ordinance, Section 22.52, Part 17 (Density Bonuses), calculates the same
amount of density bonus (20 percent) for either type of set-aside. Thus, in this instance, a set-
aside of five percent of the development (or 11 dwelling units) for very low income households is
determined to be the equivalent of a set-aside of 10 percent of the development (or 22 dwelling
units) for lower income households. Thus, the Density Bonus Ordinance views the housing
need as equally met in either instance. Further, the applicant has submitted a CUP modification
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burden of proof justifying the proposed change in set-aside, along with evidence that the
proposed change better meets market demands based on current household incomes in the
local area. Lastly, the change in set-aside will not affect the approved project density allowing a
maximum of 246 dwelling units, as the set-aside units are included in the project's base (pre-
bonus) density of 206 dwelling units and are not added to (or subtracted from) the overall
density for the development.

4. STAFF CONCLUSION

Based on the above analysis, staff has concluded that an addendum is appropriate, since the
project modification will not involve any new significant environmental effects or a substantial
increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. And, as thus demonstrated,
the requested entitlements do not meet the requirements for the preparation of a subsequent
negative declaration or EIR pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA guidelines. All
environmental impacts associated with the project are within the scope of impacts already
addressed in the previously approved MND.

10/20/11
JDS
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AMENDMENT TO CONDITION NO. 12

In conformance with the Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commission approval
action on November 2, 2011 regarding Amended Vesting Tentative Tract Map No.
067784-1, Condition No. 12 of the previously-approved conditions for Vesting Tentative
Tract Map No. 067784 (“TR067784") is hereby amended to read as follows:

12.The subdivider or successor in interest shall enter into'a covenant with the Los
Angeles County Community Development. Commission ("CDC") and the
Department of Regional Planning to set aside 11 dwelling units for "very low
income" tenants as defined in Section 22.0B.090 of the County Code. The 11 set
aside units shall be distributed proportionally ameng the one-, two-, and three-
bedroom units within the project, shall contain the same interior finishes and
overall visual and architectural quality as non-set aside units, shall not be
concentrated in one location of the building, and shall be set aside for very low
income tenants for a period of 30 years.

The following revised Subdivision Committee reports are approved:

Department of Public Works (9-6-11)

Fire Department (9-7-11)

Department of Parks and Recreation'(8-22-11)
Department of Public Health (8-30-11)

No physical changes to the development are proposed with the amendment, and no
changes are proposed to the approved tentative map or exhibit “A".

All other conditions of TR067784 shall remain as previously approved.
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MINOR MODIFICATION OF CONDITION NOS. 22 & 29

Pursuant to Part 11 of Section 22.52 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning
Ordinance) (“Conditional Use Permit — Modifications or Eliminations of Conditions”),
and, in conformance with the Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commission's
approval action on November 2, 2011 regarding the minor modification to CUP No.
200600321, Condition Nos. 22 and 29 of said CUP are hereby modified to read as
follows:

22.The permittee shall provide language in the CC&Rs stating that after the first
dwelling unit is offered for sale, no more than 25 percent of allunits sold shall be
subsequently leased by their owners. /In addition, the permittee shall provide
language in the CC&Rs stating that once sold, the 11 affordable set aside units
may not be leased by their owners and that all set aside units must be occupied
by the eligible household that leases or purchases the unit.

29.The permittee or successor in interest shall enter into a covenant with the Los
Angeles County Community , Development Commission ("CDC") and the
Department to set aside 11 dwelling units for "very low income" tenants as
defined in Section 22.0B.090 of the County Code. The 11 set aside units shall be
distributed proportiona!ly among the one-, two-,"and three-bedroom units within
the project, shall contain, the same interior f nishes and overall visual and
architectural quality as non-set aSIdB units, shall not be concentrated in one
location of thebuilding, and shall be set aside for very low income tenants for a
period of 30 years )

Action Date: November 2, 2011

BY:

Rosie R. Ruiz, Commission Secretary
Department of Regional Planning
County of Los Angeles
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